
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Scott, 

Cunningham-Cross, Brooks, Burton, Taylor, Boyce, Mrs 
Barber (Co-opted Statutory Member) and Mrs 
Widdowson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 September 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Rowntree Park Reading Cafe 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Committee Members are asked to meet at the Reading Cafe at 
3:30pm to receive a tour of the Park. 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal, 

prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they may have in the 
business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

Wednesday 18 July 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Tuesday 18 
September 2012. 
 

4. York Theatre Royal:  2012/13 Part Year 
Performance Update   

(Pages 13 - 32) 

 This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress 
and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA).  

5. 2012/13 First Quarter Financial Monitoring 
Report- Leisure, Culture & Tourism and 
Children & Young People's Services   

(Pages 33 - 38) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2012/13 and 
forecasts the outturn position by reference to the service plan 
and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Adults, Children & Education and 
the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods. 
 

6. Careers Education, Information, Advice and 
Guidance for Young People   

(Pages 39 - 52) 

 In response to a proposed scrutiny topic, this report provides an 
update on national and local developments on careers education, 
information, advice and guidance for young people in schools 
and colleges.  Members will also receive a presentation on this 
issue.  
 

7. Briefing on Learning Disabilities Issues in 
support of a proposed Scrutiny Topic   

 

 Members will receive a briefing on Learning Disabilities Issues in 
response to a proposed scrutiny topic. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

8. Update on previous Libraries Scrutiny Review 
& Forthcoming Public Consultation on 
Libraries   

(Pages 53 - 98) 

 Members are to receive an update on the recommendations 
previously agreed on Libraries together with information on the 
services provided via CYC Libraries and the role of  modern 
public library services. 
 

9. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Workplan for 2012/13   

(Pages 99 - 100) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2012-13 municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will 
[...]
��� �2���4�	:�
�
���	��2���������1���, ��!�	�2�	����� 6��3�6	7��3+������	��
��33����7��16��6���276���	�2�	�����7�4������7�	�7�6���1��
���������;��$6��6	��������3:�
�
�� ����!>� �16���1��5�	
2�6��4��63	��7���48�������1��

�����5��3�6���7�����G�
�

(�*� �16���1����	
����������	����
����������� 	��������9��5�!	6���,��6��
��2�	��4����9�7�����1��������3����%"�
��9��4�	�%&"%:�

�
(��*� �16���1��2���2���7��276���	�2�	������1��

'	�9�������4	6	���� 	��������9��5�6�7�
,�	�1����3�'�4����������6�����4��
	���9�7�4���1������������6���1��	�
������3����"E� �2���4�	�%&"%:�
�

(���*� �16�����C�����1���2	�3	����	�2�	������
 6��3�6	7��3�6�7����
�7�����	��1��7	���
4��677�7�����1��5�	
2�6��6���	���
$6��6	��%&"?:�

�

Page 10



��� ��>� ���
��2��1�����������;��5�	
�2�6���2����
76��:�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��������	������7+��16�	�
I�1��������3���6	��7�6��B:&&�2��6�7������1�7�6��H:?&�2�J:�

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

  
 

  

Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

19 September 2012 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public Realm)  
 
York Theatre Royal:  2012/13 Part Year Performance Update 

Summary 

1. This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level 
Agreement (SLA).  

 Background 

2. The SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and the York Theatre 
Royal.   The SLA sets out: 

•  The key objectives of the partnership and partnership arrangements 

• Performance targets and indicators to be met by the Theatre 

• Performance information to be provided, review and reporting   
procedures 

3. Following feedback from the Cabinet Member and the Scrutiny 
Committee changes have been made in the new SLA for 2012 – 18 
(Annex 2).   The key partnership requirements covered in the new SLA  
are: 

• To maintain and develop York Theatre Royal as a local, regional and 
national theatre provider, creating production
[...]
 consultation to 
consider. 

Options 

9. This report is for information only and there are no options to consider. 

Corporate Priorities 

10. York Theatre Royal contributes to a number of corporate objectives 
including developing opportunities for residents and visitors to 
experience York as a vibrant and eventful city, improving opportunities 
for learning, and in strengthening York's economy through investment in 
the tourism infrastructure.    

Implications 

11. Finance: The Council’s funding for 2012/13 is £304k.  Under the new 
SLA this will reduce by 10% in 2013/14 to £273,600 and remain at that 
level for the remainder of the agreement.    

Page 14



12. The report has no additional implications relating to: 

• Human Resources 
• Legal 
• Crime and Disorder  
• Information Technology 

13. Equalities.   Annex 1 sets out the contribution the Theatre makes to 
support our Equalities agenda.  In particular their discounted theatre 
Tickets for Young people have been particularly well used as has the 
provision of an audio description service for each main house production. 

Risk Management 

14. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

Recommendations 

15. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report and comment upon 
the progress that the Theatre has made in the last 6 months 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Agreement. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Gill Cooper 
Head of Arts, 
Heritage and Culture  
Ext. 4671  

 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 
 
 
Report Approved ü Date 7 September 2012 

Wards Affected:                       All ü 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers:   None  

 

Annexes: 

Annex 1 -  York Theatre Royal Performance report    

Annex 2 -  Service Level Agreement April 2012 – March 2018 

 

[...]
gs of the Theatre. 

 
10. Abide by all requirements of current child protection legislation. 
 
In the event of the Theatre committing a serious breach of its obligations 
under this agreement, the Council will be entitled to terminate this 
agreement by notice and reclaim on a pro rata basis such sum as 
represents all funding from the date of the breach. Any subsequent 
entitlement to funding will cease immediately. 
 
The terms of the agreement may be varied or the agreement terminated 
by mutual consent of the Organisation and the Council. 
     
The Council’s financial contribution in each financial year is subject to 
the budget-setting process, and funding will be in accordance with 
financial regulations.   
 
The City Council’s financial contribution for 2012/2013 will be  
£ 304,000 
 
The City Council will reduce its financial contribution for 2013/14 to 
£273,600 
 
The City Council will maintain the annual contribution for the 
period 2014/18 at the level of £273,60 subject to the review of the 
Theatre’s performance under this service level agreement.  

Page 31



 

 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. The agreement will last for 6 years and end on 31st March 2018 

subject to a formal review in March 2015.    
 
2. The level of funding and the specific service content will be 

renegotiated each year. The intention is for the City of York 
Council to maintain funding value at the level set in 2013/14 but 
not to decrease it. 

 
3. This agreement can be terminated by the Theatre by giving 3 

months notice prior to each annual monitoring review. 
 
 
  

SIGNED ON BEHALF OF YORK CITIZENS’ THEATRE TRUST 
 
  PRINT NAME 
CHAIR   

 
 

CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

  

DATE   
 

 

 
 
  

SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
 
  PRINT NAME 
LEAD 
OFFICER  

 
 

 

ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR 

  

DATE   
 

 

 

Page 32



 
  

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 19 September 

2012 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children & Education and the Director of 
Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
2012/13 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – 
LEISURE, CULTURE & TOURISM AND CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S 
SERVICES 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2012/13 and forecasts 
the outturn position by reference to the service plan and budgets for all of 
the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Adults, Children & Education and the Director of Communities & 
Neighbourhoods. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 Communities & Neighbourhoods are currently predicting a small 

underspend of £72k within Leisure, Culture & Tourism budgets.  This is 
primarily due to a small number of vacant posts being held, and the Arts 
& Culture Education service moving to operate on a breakeven basis 
during 2012/13. 

 
3 Within Children & Young People's budgets early financial pressures of 

£1,043k are being projected, representing 4.5% of the net budget. 
 
4 The strategy in York has been to invest in preventative services and to 

support greater early intervention in the belief that this will lead to a 
reduction in the overall population of young people in care over time.  
There are some encouraging signs that that this approach is succeeding, 
with the intake having reduced since it’s 2007-9 peak with approximately 
20% fewer over 2009-11 than over 2007-9 and some 25% fewer 
admissions in April-July 2012 than in same four months of 2011. 

 
5 We have new services in place which are impacting upon the increased 

number of cases we were seeing associated with drug and alcohol 
misuse and domestic violence.  Our greater targeting of support and the 

Agenda Item 5Page 33



expansion of services such as intensive family support teams specifically 
aimed at those on the edge of care, give ground for further optimism.  
We also know that the new front door arrangements are supporting early 
interventions, coordinated across multiple agencies. 

 
6 However, the financial pressure on the budget for children’s services has 

continued into 2012/13, despite the additional resources of £500k 
provided in this year’s budget.  The current pressure reflects various 
costs associated with the increase in the total number of looked after 
children which had risen to 261 by the end of the first quarter.   

 
7 Most notably, local foster placements have increased from 174 to 180 

(£132k) and Independent Fostering Agency placements have increased 
from 13 to 17 (£192k).  This has had a corresponding impact on support 
budgets, including staffing (£229k), leaving care costs (£135k), legal fees 
(£100k) and adoption agency fees (£91k).   

 
8 The Council does continue to benefit from our ability to retain the 

significant majority of placements in local high quality family settings.  
Compared to authorities with 30% of placements with (more expensive) 
Independent Fostering Agencies, York continues to have less than 10% 
in such placements. 

 
9 Overall, our target of safely reducing the care population by the end of 

2013/14 is ambitious but appears to be deliverable given the 
performance in relation to early intervention and managing those on the 
edge of care. 

 
10 In other areas the Home to School Transport budget is now expected to 

overspend, but as full information on the contracts which are in place 
from September is not yet available it is difficult to form a firm view of the 
likely variance.  However, projections based on summer term spend and 
a continuation of 2011/12 pressures suggest the overspend will be at 
least £250k. 

 
11 Mitigating this position are a number of underspends elsewhere in the 

directorate, including the LACSEG Academy refund (£397k) and some 
staffing vacancies. 

 
12 As well as the vacancy freeze and a moratorium on non essential 

expenditure, the directorate is also assessing 2013/14 savings proposals 
that could be brought forward in order to help bring the budget back in 
line by the end of the f
[...]
allenge, particularly for Children & Young People’s Services, and 
the management team will continue to review expenditure across the 
directorate. 
 

 Recommendations 

23 As this report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest finance and 
performance position for 2012/13. 
 

Page 37



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance 
Adults, Children & Education  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Patrick Looker 
Head of Finance 
Communities & 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No. 551633 
 
 
 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
 
Report 
Approved 

Y 

Date 10 September 2012 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all Al

l 
Y 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
First finance and performance monitor for 2012/13, Cabinet 4 September 
2012 
Annexes 
None 

Page 38



 

  
 

   

 

19th September 2012 

 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Careers education, information, advice and guidance for young 
people in schools and colleges. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 Careers information education and guidance (CEIAG) has been 
through many changes over the past 20 years: privatisation in 
1992, the establishment of Connexions services in 2000, back to 
local authority (LA) responsibility in 2006-08 and now severe 
reductions in national funding (since 2010). 

1.2 On September 1st 2012 new duties passed from the LA to schools 
in relation to securing impartial CEIAG. LAs will have broader 
strategic duties in relation to the Raising of the Participation Age 
(RPA) together with its duty to champion the most vulnerable 
young people at risk of not in education, employment and training 
(NEET).    

1.3 This paper seeks to provide an update o
[...]
 defined professional 
standards.  

3.7 It is important that the LA and schools work in partnership to 
support the maintenance of the highest standards through quality 
assurance, staff development and support and challenge, including 
the exploration of new and innovative approaches to the provision 
of CEIAG. To support this objective we have established a new 
post of CEIAG Lead Practitioner who will work closely with schools 
and will be located with the 14-19 Team. The IAG Network 
comprising of school and college leads, NYBEP, 14-19 and the 
National Apprenticeship Service will be led and supported by IYSS.  

4. Scope for Scrutiny of CEIAG. 

4.1 Suggested areas of enquiry for the Learning and Culture Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

• The extent to which schools and the LA are discharging their 
duties and working effectively in partnership. 

• The Quality of CEIAG in schools and colleges, how and when it 
is delivered. 

• The impact of CEIAG on the outcomes of young people. 
• The views of young people and parents about the information 

advice guidance and support that they receive through the 
curriculum and through one to one appointments. 

• How to involve more employers and training providers in 
providing information and advice to young people in schools and 
colleges. 

 Recommendations 
 

5. Having considered the information provided, Members are asked to 
determine whether or not to proceed with a review of this scrutiny 
topic proposed by Councillor D’Agorne. 

Page 45



If a decision is taken to go ahead with the review, Members are 
recommended to  

(i) Consider whether or not they would wish to set up a Task 
Group to carry out the review on their behalf 

(ii) Agree a remit for the review 
(iii) Programme the review into the committee’s work plan and 

identify a timeframe for the review’s completion 
 

Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, 
protocols and work plans. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: 

Steve Flatley 

[...]
ining providers 
 
20.  Schools have a responsibility to act impartially and recognise 

where it may be in the best interests of some pupils to pursue their 
education in a further education college or a university technical 
college, for example. This may include A levels, apprenticeships 
and vocational options. This will require schools to establish and 
maintain links with local post-16 education and training providers, 
including further education colleges and work-based education and 
training providers, to ensure that young people are aware of the 
full range of academic and vocational options.   

Page 51



 
21.  Schools are also encouraged to arrange visits for 14-16 year olds 

to local colleges, work-based education and training providers and 
universities and, where appropriate, to supplement these with local 
college and work-based education and training provider 
prospectuses being made available to pupils to assist informed 
decision making. 

 
 
 
Participation Division 
Department for Education 
March 2012 

 

Page 52



Board and 
Topic 

Rec 
No. 

Recommendations 
as approved by 
the Executive on 6 
December 2005 

Update on Implementation 
of Recommendations as at 
January 2007 

Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations as at July 2012 

Leisure & 
Heritage 
Scrutiny 
Board: 
Putting 
Libraries at 
the heart of 
the 
Community 
(Review 
Completed 
November 
2005) 
Contact: 
Charlie Croft 
  

1 The Council will 
reorganise working 
arrangements 
(including the use of 
self-service 
technology) to 
ensure safe and 
effective working 
arrangements 

Staffing restructure has 
reduced single staffing.  The 
possibility of self issue is being 
investigated and costed  

Self issue and free WiFi is now up and 
running at every library apart from the 
mobile library.  Some of the smaller 
libraries still single staff but never in the 
evening. 
 

2 The Council will 
review the core 
capabilities and skill 
profiles of all posts 

The staffing
[...]
. Draft Workplan – Including List of Proposed Topics for 2012/13 & Associated Documents 

18 July 2012 
@ 5pm 

1. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report  
2. Feedback Reports from Young Inspectors Work on Parks (Carole Pugh) 
3. Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report   
4. Update on previous Libraries Scrutiny Review, & Forthcoming Consultation on Libraries  
5. Ofsted Feedback Report on Safeguarding (Pete Dwyer) 
6. Workplan 

19 Sept 2012 
@ 5pm in 
Rowntree Park 
Cafe following 
Tour of Park @ 
3:30pm 
 

1. York Theatre Royal – SLA Performance Bi-annual Update Report  
2. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Presentation on Careers Advice in support of Scrutiny Topic Submitted by Cllr D’Agorne  
4. Briefing on Learning Disability Issues in support of proposed Scrutiny Topics 
5. Update on previous Libraries Scrutiny Review, & Forthcoming Public Consultation on 

Libraries (Fiona Williams) 
6. Workplan 

21 Nov 2012 
@ 5pm 
 

1.  Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People's Services - Update on priorities 
and challenges 

2.  Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3.  YMT Collections Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report   
4.  YMT Development Plan Update (GC) 
5.   Workplan 

23 January 
2013 @ 5pm 

1. York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report 
2. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture – Update on priorities and challenges 
3. Bi-annual progress report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children 

20 March 2013 
@ 5pm 
 

1. Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report 
3.   Workplan 

1 May 2013  1.  Draft Workplan for 2013/14 – Discussion re Possible Topics for Review  
 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 99



P
age 100

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 York Theatre Royal:  2012/13 Part Year Performance Update
	Annex1
	Annex2

	5 2012/13 First Quarter Financial Monitoring Report- Leisure, Culture & Tourism and Children & Young People's Services
	6 Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance for Young People
	Appendix 1 - DfE Statutory Guidance

	8 Update on previous Libraries Scrutiny Review & Forthcoming Public Consultation on Libraries
	ANNEX 1 - 2nd report on
	Stock Policy - version  June2012 3rd report on
	SCL-Manifesto31 4th report
	Services delivered from libraries 5th report

	9 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Workplan for 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), 
FITZPATRICK (VICE-CHAIR), SCOTT, 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS, BROOKS, 
BURTON, TAYLOR AND BOYCE 
 
MRS R BARBER (CO-OPTED STATUTORY 
MEMBER) AND MRS P WIDDOWSON (CO-
OPTED STATUTORY MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR D’AGORNE 

 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests the 
might have within the remit of the Committee other than those 
listed on the agenda. 
 
Councillors Fitzpatrick and Boyce declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 4 ( York Theatre Royal: 2012-13 Part Year 
Performance Update) as they are trustees of York Theatre 
Royal. 
 
 

16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 18 July 2012 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



 
18. YORK THEATRE ROYAL:  2012/13 PART YEAR 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the progress 
and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) 2012-2018.  
 
The Chief Executive of York Theatre Royal provided details of 
the theatre’s performance during the last six months as outlined 
in Annex 1 to the report and responded to particular issues 
raised by Members. 
 
Members noted that, while the six monthly update report was 
interesting and informative, in its current format it was difficult to 
use it to assess progress against the SLA areas. They 
suggested it would be beneficial for the report to include more 
statistics relating to the SLA areas in order that Members can 
assess progress more easily. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that they also receive six-
monthly update reports from the York Museums Trust and 
agreed it would be beneficial to change the format of these 
reports for the same reason. 
 
It was agreed that future six monthly update reports should be 
structured alongside SLA areas while retaining the narrative for 
information. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report and Members comments 

be noted. 
  
 (ii) That the format of six-monthly York 

Theatre Royal and York Museums Trust 
update reports be changed so that they 
provide a progress update that reflects the 
SLA areas more closely. 1 

 
REASON: (i) To fulfil the Council’s role under the 

Service Level Agreement. 
 
 (ii) In order that Members can assess 

progress against the SLA areas more easily. 
 
 



Action Required  
1. Head of Arts, Heritage and Culture to arrange for 
change in format of future York Theatre Royal and 
York Museums Trust update reports.   

 
GC  

 
 

19. 2012/13 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT- LEISURE, CULTURE & TOURISM AND CHILDREN 
& YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES  
 
Members considered a report analysing the latest performance 
for 2012/13 and forecasting the outturn position by reference to 
the service plan and budgets for all of the relevant services 
falling under the responsibility of the Director of Adults, Children 
& Education and the Director of Communities & 
Neighbourhoods. 
 
Members asked for a more detailed breakdown of the costs 
associated with local foster placements and Independent 
Fostering Agency Placements and requested that this 
information be provided in a different format in future monitoring 
reports to make it easier to understand.  
 
A statutory co-opted member suggested that it would be useful 
if officers could produce a table to show spend by local 
authorities in respect of Looked After Children which would 
allow Members to compare City of York Council’s costs against 
those of North Yorkshire and the national average.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That future reports be amended to 
include: 1 

  
(a)  a more detailed breakdown of the 
costs associated with local foster 
placements and Independent 
Fostering Agency Placements (in a 
format which is easier to understand)  

(b)  additional information on spend on 
Looked After Children to allow the 
committee to compare York to other 
authorities.  

 



REASON:  To update the committee on the latest finance 
and performance position for 2012-13.  

 
Action Required  
1. Head of Finance (ACE) to include additional 
information requested in future monitoring reports.  

 
RH  

 
 

20. CAREERS EDUCATION, INFORMATION, ADVICE AND 
GUIDANCE FOR YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
national and local developments in the provision of careers 
education information and guidance (CEIAG) to young people in 
schools and colleges in order to help them make a decision as 
to whether or not to proceed with a review of this scrutiny topic 
which was proposed by Councillor D’Agorne.  
 
The Youth Support Service Manager gave a presentation on the 
subject and then responded to particular issues raised by 
Members regarding commissioning. Members made the 
following comments: 
 

• Schools and colleges have received inconsistent advice in 
the past. It is important that a more consistent approach is 
developed.  

• Need to take account of fact that people are changing 
career more frequently now than in the past which makes 
proper informed careers guidance even more important. 

• Although the new commissioning arrangements have now 
been in place for a year, there is still varying knowledge 
within schools and colleges about the changes which have 
taken place regarding legislation and funding. It would be 
worthwhile for all secondary school head teachers and 
governors to receive this presentation. 

• Important to look at links with employment and input of 
employers into the curriculum. Local authorities are better 
placed to do this than individual schools. Food Industry 
would be interested in becoming involved. Links with other 
institutions are also important. Other partners need to be 
involved in the process. 

• Important to identify good practice amongst schools. 
Feedback from parents, young people and employers can 
help determine if a particular model should be extended 
into other schools/colleges.  



• Need to determine if young people are getting access to 
good guidance whether that it by the Local Authority or 
not. 

• Need to ensure that service the LA is providing is the best 
possible service to schools and college and look at how 
best market the service to schools and colleges. 

• Guidance is due to change in March 2013 at which time 
more feedback on how it has been working in practice will 
be available.  

Members thanked the Youth Services Manager for an 
informative and useful presentation. They agreed that it was a 
topic worthy of investigation but that care need to be given to 
the timing of the review. They suggested that it be carried out 
either as a two stage process or delay commencement until 
later in the year when a richer source of information would be 
available. It was agreed that a scoping report should be 
presented to the committee at its meeting in January 2013. 

 

RESOLVED: (i) That it be agreed that a review be 
undertaken on this subject. 

(ii) That a scoping report be presented to 
the Committee at its meeting in January 2013.1 

 

REASON: To ensure compliance with scrutiny 
procedures, protocols and work plans.  

 
Action Required  
1. Scrutiny Officer to arrange for a scoping report to 
be presented to the Committee in January 2013. 

 
MC  

 
 

21. BRIEFING ON LEARNING DISABILITIES ISSUES IN 
SUPPORT OF A PROPOSED SCRUTINY TOPIC  
 
Members were due to receive a briefing on Learning Disabilities 
Issues in response to a proposed scrutiny topic from Councillor 
Jeffries regarding what support was available to parents with 
learning disabilities. Councillor Jeffries was not present at the 
meeting due to illness. The Head of Adults, Children and 
Education reported that he had met with Councillor Jeffries and 
she was now happy with the progress made during these 
discussions and no longer felt the need for the Committee to 



undertake a review. He agreed to email Members a written 
record of his meeting with Councillor Jeffries. 1 
 
RESOLVED: That it be agreed not to undertake a review on 

the subject of support to parents with learning 
disabilities.  

 
REASON: Councillor Jeffries, who proposed the topic, is 

happy that her concerns have been adressed 
without the need to undertake a review. 

 
Action Required  
1. Director of ACE to email Members a record of 
discussions which had taken place between him 
and Cllr Jeffries regarding proposed scrutiny topic.  

 
PD  

 
 

22. UPDATE ON PREVIOUS LIBRARIES SCRUTINY REVIEW & 
FORTHCOMING PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON LIBRARIES  
 
Members received a written update on the implementation of 
recommendations previously agreed arising from a scrutiny 
review titled “Putting Libraries at the heart of the Community” 
which was carried out by the Leisure and Heritage Scrutiny 
Board in 2005. 
  
Members also received a presentation by the Head of Libraries, 
Information and Archives which informed them on the services 
provided by libraries and the role of modern public library 
services in support of a proposed scrutiny topic on “Making 
Local Libraries work for Communities”. The Head of Libraries, 
Information and Archives explained to the Committee what 
improvements had taken place since 2005, informed them of 
past and forthcoming consultation and what areas of the service 
would be developed further in the future.  
 
Members recognised that the services provided at library 
venues across the city varies widely and that what is provided at 
York Explore to its customer may be very different to what can 
be provided at smaller libraries. Members acknowledged that 
the original thought had been to determine whether 
communities are making best use of libraries.  However, they 
agreed that it would be more beneficial to identify a template for  
a community hub based at a library and to look at how the 
Council might maintain the library services provision whilst at 



the same time providing access to other council services from 
the venue. 
 
The Committee agreed it would be helpful to know if the Council 
were currently providing access to council services at other 
council owned properties in the same area as each local library, 
and to examine the possibility of providing those same services 
from one venue. 
 
The Committee agreed that this work would be best carried out 
by a task group comprising three to four Members but that the 
whole committee should have the opportunity to feed into the 
review.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the update on the previously 

completed scrutiny review titled “Putting 
Libraries at the heart of the Community” 
carried out by the Leisure and Heritage 
Scrutiny Board in 2005 be noted.  

   
(ii) That a task group comprising Councillors 
Boyce, Brooks, Cunningham-Cross and Reid 
be formed in order to undertake a new review 
of libraries. 
 
(iiii) That the results of the libraries 
consultation exercise be presented at a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
REASON; To progress the work on the review.  
 
 

23. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORKPLAN FOR 2012/13  
 
Members discussed the committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2012-13 civic year.  
 
The Chair updated the Committee with regard to their visit to 
Hull Road Park the previous day and their tour of Rowntree 
Park prior to the meeting. She reported that Members had been 
pleasantly surprised by Hull Road Park and the lack of graffiti 
but acknowledged that the park required some improvements. 
They had been informed that the park was aiming toward the 
Green Flag award and the park attendant’s role was being 



developed further. She stated that Members had been very 
impressed by Rowntree Park. They noted that improvements 
were planned for all parks and agreed that if this work 
progressed as planned, there was no need to undertake a 
scrutiny review. However they agreed it was important to 
monitor development of the parks and agreed to receive an 
update on progress at their meeting in March. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be agreed subject to the 

following amendments.  
 

• November 2012 – That the results of the 
Libraries consultation exercise be 
presented to the Committee. 

• January 2013 – A scoping report on the 
review of Careers Education Information 
and Guidance be presented to the 
Committee. 

• March 2013 - An update be provided on the 
developments taking place in York parks. 

 
REASON:  To keep the Committee’s work plan up to date. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 


